
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



¥i 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 

21 

22 

23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 

29 

L D 1458 

Date 1/25/2,'3 
Reproduced and distnbuted under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

131ST LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "8" to CO:MMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S P 576, 
L D 145 8, "An Act to Increase Fundmg for the Mame School of Science and Mathematics" 

Amend the amendment by msertmg after section 2 the followmg 

'Amend the bill by stnkmg out all of section 2 and msertmg the followmg 

'Sec. 2. Transfer from Department of Professional and Financial 
Regulation, Bureau of Consumer Credit Protect10n, Other Special Revenue 
Funds available balances to General Fund. Notwithstandmg any provision of law to 
the contrary, the State Controller shall transfer $500,000 from the Department of 
Professional and Fmancial Regulation, Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection, Other 
Special Revenue Funds account to the General Fund unappi opnated surplus no later than 
June 30, 2024 

Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The followmg appropnattons and 
allocations are made 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

General Purpose Aid for Local Schools 0308 

Imtiative Provides one-time funds to the Mame School of Science and Mathematics m 
fiscal year 2023-24 and fiscal year 2024-25 only 

GENERAL FUND 
All Othei 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 
I I 

2023-24 
$500,000 

$500,000 

2024-25 
$500,000 

$500,000 

3 0 Amend the amendment by relettermg or renumbermg any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
31 section number to read consecutively 

32 SUMMARY 

33 This amendment amends Committee Amendment "A" to mcorporate the provisions of 
34 Senate Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "A", which provides one-time funds of 
35 $500,000 m fiscal year 2024-25, and reqmre the transfer of $500,000 on or before June 30, 

Page I -131LR1174(07) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 

/ 



4 

5 

6 

SENATE AMENDMENT" fj' to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to SP 576, L D 1458 

2024 from the Department of Professional and Fmancial Regulat10n, Bmeau of Consumer 
Credit Protection, Other Special Revenue Funds account to the General Fund 
unappropnated surplus to provide funds m fiscal year 2023-24 

SPONSOREDBY. ~L 
(President JACK~ON,€ 

COUNTY: Aroostook 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

Page 2 - 131LR1174(07) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



' ~ 

Approved 07 /21 /23 feae. 

131st MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1458 LR 1174(07) 

An Act to Increase Fundmg for the Maine School of Science and Mathematics 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "~ to Committee Amendment "A" 
Sponsor: Pres. Jaclis'on of Aroostook 

Net Cost (Savmgs) 
Genet al Fund 

)Appropriations/ Allocations 
General Fund 

Transfers 
Genet al Fund 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Reqmred: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 
Projections 
FY 2025-26 

ProJections 
FY 2026-27 

($1,901,778) ($1,401,778) ($1,901,778) ($1,901,778) 

($1,401,778) ($1,401,778) ($1,901,778) ($1,901,778) 

$500,000 $0 $0 $0 

($500,000) $0 $0 $0 

This amendment elunmates the ongomg General Fund app1opnat10ns totalmg $1,901,778 per year mcluded m the bill 
begmnmg 111 fiscal year 2023-24 to the General Purpose Aid f01 Local Schools program w1thm the Department of 
Education to support the Mame School of Science and Mathematics (MSSM) and mstead provides one-time General 
Fund appropnat10ns of $500,000 pet year 111 both fiscal year 2023-24 and fiscal year 2024-25 for the same purpose 

The amendment also requires the State Conttoller to transfer $500,000 from the Department of P1ofess10nal and 
Fmanctal Regulation, Bureau of Consume1 Credit, Other Special Revenue Funds account to the General Fund 
unappropnated surplus no later than June 30, 2024 to offset the fiscal year 2023-24 General Fund appropnat10n 

LRl 174(07) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




