MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

.\(/						
205 1			LD 1458			
2	Date 7/23/23	(Filing	; No S- 568)			
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate					
4	STATE OF MAINE					
5	SENATE					
6	131ST LEGISLATURE					
7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION					
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT "B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S P 576, L D 1458, "An Act to Increase Funding for the Maine School of Science and Mathematics"					
10	Amend the amendment by inserting after section 2 the following					
11	'Amend the bill by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following					
12 13 14 15 16 17 18	'Sec. 2. Transfer from Department of Regulation, Bureau of Consumer Credit Protes Funds available balances to General Fund. Notw the contrary, the State Controller shall transfer \$5 Professional and Financial Regulation, Bureau of C Special Revenue Funds account to the General Fund u June 30, 2024	ection, Other Speci yithstanding any provi 500,000 from the Do onsumer Credit Prote	sion of law to epartment of ection, Other			
19 20	Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made					
21	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF					
22	General Purpose Aid for Local Schools 0308					
23 24	Initiative Provides one-time funds to the Maine Schofiscal year 2023-24 and fiscal year 2024-25 only	ol of Science and Ma	athematics in			
25	GENERAL FUND	2023-24	2024-25			
26 27	All Other	\$500,000	\$500,000			
28	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$500,000	\$500,000			
29	11					
30 31	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively					
32	SUMMARY					
33 34 35	This amendment amends Committee Amendment "Senate Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "A" \$500,000 in fiscal year 2024-25, and require the transfer	, which provides one-	time funds of			

Page 1 - 131LR1174(07)

-6		SENATE AMENDMENT " b" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S P 576, L D 1458
60°	1	2024 from the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation, Bureau of Consumer
	2	Credit Protection, Other Special Revenue Funds account to the General Fund
	3	unappropriated surplus to provide funds in fiscal year 2023-24
	4	SPONSORED BY.
	5	(President JACKSON, T.)
	6	COUNTY: Aroostook

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 2 - 131LR1174(07)

SENATE AMENDMENT



131st MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1458

LR 1174(07)

An Act to Increase Funding for the Maine School of Science and Mathematics

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A"
Sponsor: Pres. Jackson of Aroostook
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Projections FY 2025-26	Projections FY 2026-27
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	(\$1,901,778)	(\$1,401,778)	(\$1,901,778)	(\$1,901,778)
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	(\$1,401,778)	(\$1,401,778)	(\$1,901,778)	(\$1,901,778)
Transfers General Fund Other Special Revenue Funds	\$500,000 (\$500,000)	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment eliminates the ongoing General Fund appropriations totaling \$1,901,778 per year included in the bill beginning in fiscal year 2023-24 to the General Purpose Aid for Local Schools program within the Department of Education to support the Maine School of Science and Mathematics (MSSM) and instead provides one-time General Fund appropriations of \$500,000 per year in both fiscal year 2023-24 and fiscal year 2024-25 for the same purpose

The amendment also requires the State Controller to transfer \$500,000 from the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation, Bureau of Consumer Credit, Other Special Revenue Funds account to the General Fund unappropriated surplus no later than June 30, 2024 to offset the fiscal year 2023-24 General Fund appropriation